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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA201800051.01 
Address 37 John Street Petersham 
Proposal Review request under Section 8.2 of the Environmental Planning 

and Assessment Act to review Determination No. 201800051 
dated 30 May 2018 to demolish part of the premises and carry 
out first and second floor alterations and additions to a dwelling 
house. 

Date of Lodgement 14 August 2018 
Applicant Attic Ladders P/L 
Owners Mr A R Chope & Ms R V Chope 
Number of Submissions No submissions 
Value of works $218,770 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Recommendation reaffirms original determination 

Main Issues Heritage; Floor Space Ratio; Height of Buildings; Clause 4.6 
Recommendation Refusal 

Subject Site: Objectors: No objections received 
Notified Area: 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report concerns a review request under Section 8.2 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to review Determination No. 201800051 dated 30 May 2018 to demolish 
part of the premises and carry out first and second floor alterations and additions to a 
dwelling house. The original development application was notified in accordance with 
Council's Notification Policy and no submissions were received. The subject application, 
being a review request, contained no changes from the original application and as such was 
not required to be notified in accordance with Council’s Notification Policy. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the assessment of the application include: 

 
 The existing building is a contributory building with the Petersham South 

Heritage Conservation Area (HCA 18) and the proposal results in the loss of the 
existing ridgelines, rear roof plane and substantially alters the original primary 
roof form to accommodate a second storey addition; 

 The proposed bulk and scale of the second floor addition is not consistent with 
surrounding dwellings and results in poor heritage and streetscape outcomes; 

 The proposal breaches the allowable floor space ratio at the site by 
approximately 3.55sqm being a 1.9% variation; and 

 The proposal breaches the allowable height of buildings at the site by 
approximately 1.24 metres, being a 13% variation. 

 
The development is considered contrary to the aims, controls and design parameters of the 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan (MLEP) 2011 and the Marrickville Development 
Control Plan (MDCP) 2011. 
 
The proposed addition compromises the primary original roof form of the dwelling and will 
result in alterations that are unsympathetic to the contributory building within HCA 18, 
contrary to the heritage provisions of Clause 5.10 of MLEP 2011 and Part 8 of MDCP 2011.  
 
Additionally, the proposal breaches both the FSR and height of buildings development 
standards that apply to the site and while a Clause 4.6 objection has been submitted with the 
review application, the arguments put forward to justify the breaches are not considered 
acceptable and Council is not satisfied that compliance with the development standards is 
unreasonable in the circumstances nor that there is sufficient environmental planning 
grounds to justify contravening the development standards. 
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought by a review request under Section 8.2 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to review Determination No. 201800051 dated 30 May 2018 to demolish 
part of the premises and carry out first and second floor alterations and additions to a 
dwelling house. The works include the following: 
 

 Demolition of the rear roof plane of the primary front roof form of the dwelling and 
the existing first floor rear roof; 

 Construction of a second floor addition, partially incorporating the retained roof 
space, which includes an extension of the southern side roof plane, a new roof 
extending to the rear from the existing ridgeline and an increase in height to a 
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portion of the southern side wall to provide storage, an ensuite and bedroom; 
and 

 The provision of 3 skylights within the side roof plane and a rear facing window 
at the second floor. 

 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The site is located on the eastern side of John Street and has a frontage of 6.345 metres 
and a site area of 207.5sqm. The site contains a two storey semi-attached dwelling house 
within the Petersham South Conservation Area (HCA 18). The surrounding streetscape 
consists mainly of single and two storey dwelling houses with some two storey residential flat 
buildings and boarding houses within the vicinity of the site. The site is adjoined by 39 John 
Street which contains a three storey semi-attached dwelling house (which is attached to the 
subject dwelling) and 35 John Street which contains a two storey dwelling house. Images of 
the site are featured below: 
 

 
 

Image 1: Dwelling as viewed from street 
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Image 2: Southern side of dwelling and area of addition as viewed from the street 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
Subject Site 
 
Development Application No. 201800051 sought consent to demolish part of the premises 
and carry out ground and first floor alterations and additions to a dwelling house. 
 
It was considered that the proposal did not comply with the aims, objectives and design 
parameters contained in MLEP 2011 and MDCP 2011 with regard to heritage and that the 
proposed breaches to the floor space ratio and height of building development standards 
were unjustified. 
 
The application was refused under delegated authority as part of Determination No. 
201800051, dated 30 May 2018, for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposal fails to comply the building height development standard 
prescribed under Clause 4.4 of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and 
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is inconsistent with the stated objectives of the development standard as the 
additional height compromises the integrity of the period building.  

 
2. The proposal fails to comply with the Floor Space Ratio development standard 

prescribed under Clause 4.6 of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and 
fails to demonstrate the proposal is better than a compliant development. 

 
3. The form and appearance of the development results in adverse impacts to the 

period building and Petersham South Heritage Conservation Area. In this regard 
the proposal is contrary to Part 4.1.6.1 of Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011 [Built form and character]. 

 
4. The proposal has unacceptable impact upon the qualities and character of the 

dwelling as the addition is not subordinate to the main roof form and results in 
significant alterations to the original main roof form. In this regard the proposal is 
contrary to Objective O24 and Control 60 of Marrickville Development Control 
Plan 2011 [Additional Controls for Period Dwellings] and Objectives O2, 03 and 
05 and Control C22 of Part 8.3.2.6 of Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011 [Heritage]. 

 
5. The proposal has an adverse impact on the subject period building, the 

streetscape and the Petersham South HCA, and is therefore inconsistent with 
the relevant desired future character of the Newington Planning Precinct. In this 
regard the proposal is contrary to Part 9 of Marrickville Development Control 
Plan 2011 [Strategic Context]. 

 
Surrounding Properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 

DA200300275 
(39 John Street) 

To demolish part of the premises and 
carry out ground and first floor 
alterations and additions to a dwelling 
house including an attic addition and 
rear first floor balcony 

Staged Deferred 
Commencement Consent on 
17 July 2003. Made 
operative on 14 February 
2007. Modified on 7 April 
2010. 

DA201500592 
(41 John Street) 

To carry out alterations and additions to 
the existing residential building to use as 
a 9 room boarding house with 
associated car parking 

Approval subject to 
conditions on 30 March 2016 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application. 
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
14 August 2018 Subject application submitted to Council 
25 September 
2018 

Advice provided by Council that the development proposal remained 
unsupportable, particularly given the lack of any modifications and 
amended plans requested by Council pursuing an addition to the rear of 
the first floor to address the heritage, bulk and scale, FSR and Height 
issues generated by the location and design of the second floor 
addition. 
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4 October 2018 Council Officers met with the property owner to discuss the issues 
presented by the proposal. This meeting revealed that the applicant did 
not intend to consider amendments. 

4 October 2018 Email provided by the applicant requesting the application be prepared 
for consideration by the IWLPP. 

 
It is noted that during the assessment of this review application and the original application, 
Council suggested other possibilities for development at the site that could likely address the 
issues raised in this report, particularly those relating to heritage conservation. 
 
As part of this review application, in the request for amendments dated 25 September 2018, 
Council suggested the exploration of providing a master bedroom to the rear of the existing 
first floor, with the view to addressing the heritage conservation, building height and floor 
space ratio issues associated with the development as proposed. Plans had been provided 
to Council by the applicant exploring this option for the original application, however were not 
pursued. Please see the image below: 
 

 
 

Image 3: 3D View prepared by Attic Group depicting a potential addition to the rear of the 
first floor 

 
Council Officer’s then met with the property owner on 4 October 2018 to, to discuss this 
option for development at the site and the concerns associated with the current design being 
pursued. It was asserted by the property owner that this option was not suitable due to the 
potential for bulk and overshadowing to the neighbouring property, however no supporting 
diagrams or documentation to demonstrate these adverse impacts was produced. Shortly 
following the meeting, the applicant advised this option would not be pursued. 
 
While there may be other impacts associated with a different form of development at the site 
(than that proposed), it is clear there are other development options that could be considered 
to address the issues associated with the current design which have not been pursued by 
the applicant. No information has been submitted to demonstrate any other suggested 
development options would result in a worse outcome than the development proposed which 
breaches development standards and a number of planning controls. 
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5. Assessment 
 
The applicant has requested that Council review the determination under Section 8.2 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. The following information has been 
submitted with the review request in support of the proposed development attempting to 
address the reasons for refusal: 
 

 Stamped refused plans from Determination No. 201800051; and 
 An amended Statement of Environmental Effects addressing the reasons for 

refusal and including a Clause 4.6 objection. 
 
It is noted that an amended Statement of Environmental Effects and Clause 4.6 objection 
have been submitted with this review application however there has been no modifications 
made to the proposed development and is exactly the same development considered under 
Determination No. 201800051 dated 30 May 2018. 
 
5(a) Grounds of Refusal 
 
Below is an assessment of the information provided by the applicant as part of the Section 
8.2 review request having regard to the grounds of refusal of the original development 
application: 
 
1. The proposal fails to comply the building height development standard 

prescribed under Clause 4.4 of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and 
is inconsistent with the stated objectives of the development standard as the 
additional height compromises the integrity of the period building.  

 
2. The proposal fails to comply with the Floor Space Ratio development standard 

prescribed under Clause 4.6 of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and 
fails to demonstrate the proposal is better than a compliant development. 

 
Comment: 
 
The proposal breaches both the Height of Buildings development standard specified by 
Clause 4.3 of MLEP 2011 (not Clause 4.4 as referenced above) and the Floor Space Ratio 
development standard specified by Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011 (not Clause 4.6 as referenced 
above). The following table provides an assessment of the application against the 
development standards: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non-compliance Compliance 
Floor Space Ratio 
0.9:1 
186.75sqm 

 
1.06:1 
198sqm 

 
 
6.2% (11.25sqm) 

 
 
No 

Height of Buildings 
9.5 metres 

 
10.74 metres 

 
13% (1.24 metres) 

 
No 

 
It is noted that the documentation submitted with the application states that the gross floor 
area of the proposed dwelling is 190.3sqm which equates to an FSR of 0.91:1, being a 
variation to the development standard of 3.55sqm or 1.9%. However, the plans submitted 
with the application show that the stairways at the first floor and second floor were not 
included in the FSR calculation. Please see the below extract with the stairs outlined in blue. 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

 PAGE 121 

 
 

Image 4: Extract from Drawing No. A1.01 Issue A 
 
The definition of “gross floor area” under MLEP 2011 excludes areas of common circulation. 
Stairwells within dwelling houses are not considered areas of common circulation, being 
private stairways within the dwelling house, and as such are considered to form part of the 
gross floor area and therefore FSR of the proposal. As such, on review of the application, 
Council considered the proposed FSR to be 1.06:1, being a 6.2% variation to the 
development standard, based on the plans provided. It is noted that the assessment of the 
original application also confirmed a greater variation to the FSR development standard than 
shown on the plans, however this has not been addressed by the documentation submitted 
with this review. 
 
As outlined in the table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 
 

 Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 Height of Buildings (Clause 4.3) 

 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 by 6.2% (11.25 sqm) and to the height of 
buildings development standard under Clause 4.3 of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
2011 by 13% (1.24 metres). 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville Local Environmental 
Plan 2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan and the applicant considers compliance with the 
development standards to be unreasonable and unnecessary for the following reasons: 
 

 “The shape and locality of the site and the opportunities and constraints that 
arise for its development as a result with no discernible impacts arising from the 
additional height & FSR proposed on the locality; 

 The potential for negative town planning and urban outcomes that may arise 
from strict compliance with the requirement; 

 The proposed addition maintains the existing ridgeline of the building and also 
maintains continuity of the built form with the adjoining semi-detached dwelling to 
the north. Strict compliance with the numeric height standard would result in a 
built form ‘at odds’ with the existing semi-detached building. The addition is 
located at the rear of the building and as a consequence, has no impact on the 
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existing streetscape. The simple gable form of the existing building is respected 
in the design of the addition; 

 A number of buildings in the surrounding locality exceed the 9.5 m height 
standard including the building immediately to the north of the subject semi-
detached building. It is considered that the height of the proposed addition to the 
dwelling house is consistent with the objectives of clause 4.3 of the LEP in that 
the resultant built form is consistent with the character and built form of a number 
of buildings in the surrounding locality. Satisfactory sunshine is maintained to the 
dwelling house immediately to the south on the site; 

 The proposed FSR is 0.94:1. In terms of GFA, the maximum permitted on the 
site is 186.75m2. The proposed GFA is 190.3 m2. The variation sought is 3.55 
m2 or 1.9% exceedance. The resultant impact in regard to bulk and scale of the 
building is negligible and it is considered in the circumstances reasonable to 
permit the minor variation to GFA permitted on the site; and 

 The unique qualities of the site and the value of the proposed architectural 
response in maintaining and enhancing these and the character of the locality.” 

 
The applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case or 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
The justifications provided above are considered to be unacceptable and unworthy of 
support for the following reasons: 
 

 The breach to FSR and building height development standards is a result of the 
second floor addition which will result in an addition that has adverse heritage 
impacts and is an unsympathetic addition to a contributory building within a 
heritage conservation area, therefore resulting in adverse planning and urban 
design outcomes; 

 The proposed addition does not maintain the original roof form of the dwelling 
and will result in a three storey building which is uncharacteristic of buildings 
within John Street; 

 While the neighbouring building which forms part of a pair with the subject 
dwelling has undergone a high level of alterations and addition which have 
resulted in substantial bulk and scale, these additions are considered 
unsympathetic to that dwelling, are not in accordance with current planning 
controls and the repetition of poor planning and urban design outcomes  is not 
considered appropriate justification to vary the development standards; 

 While some existing surrounding buildings may breach the 9.5 metres height 
limit, this is generally due to voluminous period roof forms rather than three 
storey forms and the proposed three storey form is not consistent with the 
predominant character of surrounding buildings within John Street; 

 The variation to the FSR development standard is greater than stated by the 
Clause 4.6 objection and it is not considered acceptable to vary the FSR 
development based on the assertion that it is numerically minor, particularly 
given the impacts to the building and heritage implications resulting from the 
proposed second floor; 

 The proposed addition is not considered to enhance the character of the local 
area but rather degrade the character of the area due to a loss of original period 
elements of a contributory building within a conservation area; 

 It is considered that there are other development opportunities for additions to 
the rear of the first floor at the site which would present a development more in 
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line with the applicable planning controls and result in a built form that is more 
characteristic of the area and would not result in adverse heritage impacts; and 

 Given the above the proposed height and FSR is not consistent with the 
objectives of both Clause 4.3 and Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011 in that the 
development is not consistent with the desired future character of the area.  

 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with 
the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposal is not providing housing needs for the community but rather 
providing housing that goes above and beyond the parameters for low density 
residential development in terms of floor space ratio, building height, heritage, 
built form and bulk and scale which will result in adverse streetscape and 
character impacts. 

 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is not consistent with 
the objectives of the floor space ratio and height of building development standards, in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 for the 
following reasons: 
 

 The proposal does not provide a building height that is consistent with the 
desired future character of the area in that the additional height proposed results 
in the loss of valuable heritage features at the dwelling and results in a three 
storey from that is uncharacteristic of the surrounding low density residential 
area; 

 The proposed floor space ratio results in a density and bulk in relation to the site 
area that is unreasonable as it results in a three storey form and heritage 
impacts which are not consistent with the desired future character of the area; 
and 

 The proposal will result in unsympathetic alterations and additions to the 
contributory building within a conservation area and these alterations will be 
visible form the streetscape resulting in adverse impacts to the public domain. 

 
Overall, the Clause 4.6 objection fails to demonstrate that there are sufficient planning 
grounds to justify contravening the development standards or that compliance with the 
development standards are unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case.  
 
The proposed second floor addition would result in a three storey form that is 
uncharacteristic of the area and would result in the loss of original period features of the 
contributory dwelling in the heritage conservation area. The loss of heritage features and 
uncharacteristic built form is contrary to the desired future character of the area and is 
contrary to a number of applicable local planning controls relating to low density residential 
development. 
 
Given the above, it is considered that the proposed variation to the development standards 
are unjustified and are not supportable and the Clause 4.6 objections submitted have not 
adequately demonstrated the proposed contraventions are acceptable with regard to Clause 
4.6 (3). 
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
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It is noted that the original application assessed the breach to both the FSR and building 
height development standards to be unacceptable due to the heritage impacts, impacts to 
the existing contributory building and the proposed three storey form being inconsistent with 
the surrounding area. 
 
While an amended Clause 4.6 objection was submitted with the review application, the built 
form and design of the development remained unchanged and a review of the assessment 
revealed these issues remain of primary concern for the reasons discussed above. As such, 
the proposal has not adequately addressed the grounds for refusal of Determination No. 
201800051 dated 30 May 2018. 
 
3. The form and appearance of the development results in adverse impacts to the 

period building and Petersham South Heritage Conservation Area. In this regard 
the proposal contrary to Part 4.1.6.1 of Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011 [Built form and character]. 
 

Comment: 
 
During the original application it was assessed that the proposal was not acceptable having 
regard to the objectives and controls within Part 4.1.6.1 of MDCP 2011 relating to built form 
and character. On review, it is assessed that the proposal, which is unchanged from the 
original development, still results in non-compliances with the objectives and controls within 
Part 4.1.6.1 of MDCP 2011 for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposal results in a three storey form which is inconsistent with surrounding 
development and also results in the loss of contributory building features 
contrary to Objective 10 and 11; 

 The proposal is not consistent with the floor space ratio of height of building 
development standards prescribed by MLEP 2011 (discussed above), contrary to 
Control 7; and 

 The proposal has not demonstrated the bulk of the development, being the 
proposed second floor addition, is acceptable in terms of the streetscape and  
wider locality given the proposal will result in impacts to the heritage 
conservation area and loss of contributory building features which does not 
enhance the surrounding heritage streetscape. 

 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
4. The proposal has unacceptable impact upon the qualities and character of the 

dwelling as the addition is not subordinate to the main roof form and results in 
significant alterations to the original main roof form. In this regard the proposal 
contrary to Objective O24 and Control 60 of Marrickville Development Control 
Plan 2011 [Additional Controls for Period Dwellings] and Objectives O2, 03 and 
05 and Control C22 of Part 8.3.2.6 of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
[Heritage]. 

 
5. The proposal has an adverse impact on the subject period building, the 

streetscape and the Petersham South HCA, and is therefore inconsistent with 
the relevant desired future character of the Newington Planning Precinct. In this 
regard the proposal is contrary to Part 9 of Marrickville Development Control 
Plan 2011 [Strategic Context]. 
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Comment: 
 
In the assessment of the original application, the proposed second floor addition was 
considered unacceptable with regard to the impacts to the contributory building within the 
Petersham South Conservation Area and the objectives and controls relating to heritage and 
period dwellings within Part 4.1 and Part 8 of MDCP 2011. Consequently, the proposal was 
also contrary to the desired future character of the Newington Planning Precinct which 
includes the protection of period buildings and conservation areas within the precinct. 
 
It is noted that Amendment No. 5 of MDCP 2011 which came into force on 19 September 
2018, after the original determination was made, provided a distinction between contributory 
buildings within conservation areas and period buildings as follows: 
 

 “Contributory buildings are those buildings located within a heritage 
conservation area; 

 Period buildings are those buildings not located within a heritage conservation 
area.” 

The building subject to this review is within a conservation area and is contributory, being a 
highly intact building built during the period of significance of the conservation area. As such, 
it is no longer considered a period building for the purposes of MDCP 2011 and the 
objectives and controls within Part 4.1 of MDCP 2011 are no longer applicable. 
Notwithstanding, the period dwelling controls are generally echoed in the heritage provisions 
of MDCP 2011. 
 
In light of this amendment, this review application has been assessed based on the potential 
heritage impacts of the proposal, which is the primary issue for the above reasons of refusal. 
 
The property contains a contributory building that is located within a Heritage Conservation 
Area under MLEP 2011 (Heritage Conservation Area C18 – Petersham South). The 
proposal includes alterations and additions to the original roof form of the building to 
accommodate a second floor addition. 
 
The original application was referred to Council’s Heritage Specialist who did not support the 
proposal on heritage grounds. This review application was referred to Council’s Team 
Leader Heritage and Urban Design who reviewed the proposal and provided the following 
comments: 
 

“The proposal is to adapt and extend the existing roof to construct a new third floor 
master bedroom and ensuite. The proposed additions mirror the unsympathetic works 
carried out to the adjoining semi, extending from the existing ridge of the primary roof, 
and removing the rear hip. The alterations to the adjoining building do not form a 
desirable precedent for the future character of the HCA. The proposal does not retain 
the form or hierarchy of the primary roof and is contrary to the standards set out in 
MDCP 2011 part 8.3.2.6 (Roof Form).” 

 
The proposal results in works to the building which will result in the loss of the original roof 
form of the dwelling by extending a new roof from the existing ridge line, extending the 
original side roof plane and demolishing the original rear roof plane. The existing roof is a 
prominent original feature of the contributory dwelling and the development does not retain 
this roof form, contrary to Control 22 of Part 8.3.2.6 of MDCP 2011. 
 
Furthermore, a range of intact Victorian style housing within the conservation area is 
identified as part of the heritage significance of the Petersham South HCA and it is identified 
that intact original roof forms, building typologies and original fabric all contribute to the 
consistency of streetscapes within the conservation area. With the exception of the 
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neighbouring building at 39 John Street, a majority of original roof forms within this portion of 
John Street have been retained and remain highly intact, contributing to the heritage values 
of the conservation area and the consistency of the streetscape. 
 
As such, it is considered that the roof form of the existing dwelling is an important and 
contributory element of the building within the conservation area that should be retained and 
protected, which is echoed in the requirements of MDCP 2011 and the statement of 
significance for the Petersham South HCA. The proposal will result in a complete alteration 
of the original roof form and is not supported. 
 
Additionally, on review of the application, it is considered that the proposal is inconsistent 
with the objectives of Clause 5.10 of MLEP 2011 relating to heritage conservation in that the 
development does not conserve the heritage significance of the Petersham South HCA by 
resulting in the loss of the original contributory roof form of the dwelling that forms part of the 
original fabric of the conservation area. 
 
With regard to the desired future character of the Newington Planning Precinct, the 
development remains inconsistent with desired character of the area as it does not protect 
the heritage values of the Petersham South HCA and results in impacts to the existing 
contributory building in the precinct. 
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
5(b) Other Matters 
 
Neighbouring Development 
 
The subject dwelling is a semi-detached dwelling that forms part of a pair with the 
neighbouring property of 39 John Street. The neighbouring dwelling has undergone a 
number of unsympathetic alterations and additions which were approved by Determination 
No. 200300275 dated 17 July 2003. 
In the documentation provided with this review application, it is asserted that the proposed 
development will restore the symmetry of the pair and it is clear that the design and 
positioning of the proposed second floor addition takes queues from the neighbouring 
development. While the neighbouring dwelling has been highly altered, this is not considered 
justification to allow the proposed development at the subject site which breaches the 
applicable development standards and results in adverse heritage impacts, as discussed 
throughout this report. 
 
The neighbouring development was approved in 2003 prior to the current planning controls, 
under the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2001. Under this previous LEP, this area 
was not a heritage conservation area and as such the heritage considerations, objectives 
and controls that now apply to the site, were not applicable at that time. The neighbouring 
development has resulted in the loss of the original rear roof form of the neighbouring 
dwelling and the alterations to the northern elevation and rear of the dwelling overwhelm the 
existing building and are not sympathetic to the heritage significance of the Petersham South 
HCA and it is not considered appropriate to further compromise the integrity of the HCA with 
further unsympathetic additions.  
 
The unsympathetic additions to 39 John Street do not set a desirable precedent for 
development in the area and do not comply the current planning controls. Additionally, this 
development is an anomaly within this portion of John Street where a majority of buildings 
maintain the original roof forms, which contribute to the conservation area. 
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5(c) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Review demonstrates that the proposal will result in adverse heritage 
and bulk and scale impacts that are not in accordance with the relevant planning controls. 
The proposal will result in the loss of the original rear roof form of the contributory building 
and these impacts are facilitated by a breach to the applicable height of building and floor 
space ratio controls applying to the site. As such, it is considered the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the built environment with regard to heritage. 
 
5(d) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under MLEP 2011. While the proposal is 
permitted with consent in the zone, the proposal is not considered to be acceptable having 
regard to the applicable planning controls that provide parameters for low density 
development. In order to achieve the development, the proposal breaches the applicable 
floor space ratio and height of buildings development standards for an addition that results in 
adverse impacts to the contributory building within a heritage conservation area and impacts 
to the wider Petersham South HCA. Additionally, the bulk and scale of the addition creates a 
second floor which is uncharacteristic of surrounding development and goes beyond both 
the statutory and DCP controls that manage building bulk and scale. 
 
Given the proposed breaches to both development standards applicable to the site in order 
to facilitate an addition which is inconsistent in bulk and scale with surrounding development 
and results in adverse heritage impacts, it is considered that the impacts associated second 
floor addition indicate the development is incompatible with the surrounding area and the site 
is not suitable for the development proposed. 
 
5(e) Any submissions 
 
The original application was advertised, an on-site notice displayed on the property and 
residents/property owners in the vicinity of the property were notified of the development in 
accordance with Council's Notification Policy. No submissions were received. This review 
application was not required to be notified in accordance with Council’s Notification Policy 
given there was no change to the proposed development from the original proposal. 
 
5(f) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
impacts on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The development is contrary to the objectives and numerical controls with respect to the 
height of buildings and floor space ratio development standard prescribed under Clause 4.3 
and Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011 and has not provided sufficient planning grounds on which to 
provide an exemption to these development standards pursuant to Clause 4.6 of MLEP 
2011. Furthermore, the proposal’s adverse heritage impacts are contrary to the objectives of 
Clause 5.10 of MLEP 2011 and a number of planning controls prescribed under MDCP 
2011. Given the lack of compliance with the relevant planning controls, the development is 
considered contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Team Leader Heritage and Urban Design and the 
issues raised in that referral have been discussed in Section 5 above. 
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7. Conclusion 
 
This application seeks a review of Determination No. 201800051 dated 30 May 2018, under 
Section 8.2 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act to demolish part of the 
premises and carry out first and second floor alterations and additions to a dwelling house. 
 
The development is considered contrary to aims, controls and design parameters of the 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
for the reasons discussed in this report. 
 
The review application has not adequately addressed the grounds for refusal of 
Determination No. 201800051, dated 30 May 2018. 
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
8. Recommendation 
 
THAT the Inner West Local Planning Panel, as the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, REFUSE Development Application No. 
201800051.01 to review Determination No. 201800051 dated 30 May 2018, under Section 
8.2 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, to demolish part of the premises 
and carry out first and second floor alterations and additions to a dwelling house for the 
following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal breaches the maximum Height of Buildings development standard 

prescribed by Clause 4.3 of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and has 
not demonstrated suitable planning grounds to justify an exemption to the 
development standard under Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
2011. 

 
2. The proposal breaches the maximum Floor Space Ratio development standard 

prescribed by Clause 4.4 of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and has 
not demonstrated suitable planning grounds to justify an exemption to the 
development standard under Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
2011. 

 
3. The proposal is contrary to the objectives of Clause 5.10 of the Marrickville Local 

Environmental Plan 2011 relating to heritage conservation in that the proposal does 
not conserve the heritage significance of the Petersham South Heritage Conservation 
Area and results in a loss of a portion of the original roof form of the contributory 
building within the conservation area which is considered to contribute to the heritage 
values of the area and is also contrary to the objectives and controls within Part 8 of 
the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 

 
4. The built form of the development results in adverse impacts to the contributory 

building within the Petersham South Heritage Conservation Area and results in a three 
storey form which is inconsistent with the predominant character of the surrounding 
streetscape and breaches the maximum floor space ratio and height of buildings 
applicable to the site, contrary to the objectives and controls within Part 4.1.6.1 of 
Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 

 
5. The proposal has an adverse impact on the contributory building, the streetscape and 

the Petersham South HCA, and is therefore inconsistent with the desired future 
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character of the Newington Planning Precinct, contrary to Part 9.9 of Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011. 

 
6. The proposal is unacceptable pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(e) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 in that the proposal’s non-
compliances and inconsistencies with the provisions of adopted environmental 
planning instruments and a development control plan are not in the public interest. 
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Attachment A – Assessment Report for 
DA201800051
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Attachment C – Plans submitted with review application 
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Attachment D – Review of Statement Of Environmental Effects addressing 
reasons of refusal and Clause 4.6 
objection
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